

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Before the Commission

In the Matter of)	
)	
Entergy Nuclear Generation Company and)	Docket No. 50-293-LR
Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.)	ASLBP No. 06-848-02-LR
)	
(Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station))	

**ENTERGY'S ANSWER OPPOSING
PILGRIM WATCH'S PETITION FOR REVIEW OF LBP-12-01**

David R. Lewis
Paul A. Gaukler
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP
2300 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037
Tel. (202) 663-8000

Counsel for Entergy L.L.C.

Dated: February 6, 2012

Table of Contents

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
III. THE COMMISSION SHOULD DENY PILGRIM WATCH’S PETITION	6
A. Pilgrim Watch Presented No Seriously Different Picture of Environmental Impacts from that Already Considered in Pilgrim’s SAMA Analysis	6
B. Pilgrim Watch and the Dissent Would Apply an Incorrect Standard of Proof	12
C. The Dissent’s Unsupported Estimate of Consequence Costs Violates Commission Precedent on Conducting SAMA Analysis	14
D. Pilgrim Watch Provides No Legitimate Basis to Disturb the Rulings Rejecting Its Contentions	16
1. The Hearing Request Was Not Timely and Failed to Raise Any Exceptionally Grave Issue	16
2. Pilgrim Watch Provided No Demonstration that a Materially Different Result Would Have Been Likely and No Affidavit Compliant with Section 2.326(b)	20
3. The Contention Failed to Satisfy the Standards for Late-Filed and Admissible Contentions	23
IV. CONCLUSION	25
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	1

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Federal Judicial Decisions</u>	
<u>City of Olmsted Falls v. FAA</u> , 292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	7
<u>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council</u> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	2,11
<u>Nat’l Comm. for the New River v. FERC</u> , 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	7
 <u>Commission Decisions</u>	
<u>Ameren Missouri, et al.</u> (Callaway Plant, Unit 2, et al.), CLI-11-05, 74 N.R.C. ___, slip op. (Sept. 9, 2011).....	passim
<u>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</u> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-08-23, 68 N.R.C. 461 (2008).....	10
<u>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</u> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-08-28, 68 N.R.C. 658 (2008).....	passim
<u>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</u> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-09-7, 69 N.R.C. 235 (2009).....	6,10,17,21
<u>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</u> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 3), CLI-09-5, 69 N.R.C. 115 (2009).....	18
<u>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.</u> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-11, 71 N.R.C. 287 (2010).....	6,14,15,21
<u>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, L.L.C.</u> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-11-02, 73 N.R.C. ___, slip op. (Mar. 10, 2011)	17,21
<u>Hydro Resources, Inc.</u> (2929 Coors Road, Suite 101, Albuquerque, NM 87120), CLI-99-22, 50 N.R.C. 3 (1999).....	7
<u>Northern States Power Co.</u> (Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-10-27, 72 N.R.C. ___, slip op. (Sept. 30, 2010).....	17
<u>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</u> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-03-8, 58 N.R.C. 11, 17 (2003)	5
<u>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</u> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-05-1, 61 N.R.C. 160 (2005).....	5

<u>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation),</u> CLI-05-12, 61 N.R.C. 345 (2005)	13
<u>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation),</u> CLI-06-03, 63 N.R.C. 19 (2006).....	7,10
<u>Sacramento Municipal Utility District (Rancho Seco Nuclear Generating Station),</u> CLI-93-3, 37 N.R.C. 135 (1993).....	17
<u>Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp. (Amendment Request for Decommissioning</u> <u>of the Newfield, New Jersey Facility), CLI-07-20, 65 N.R.C. 499 (2007)</u>	5
<u>Southern Nuclear Operating Co. (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4),</u> CLI-11-08, 74 N.R.C. __, slip op. (Sept. 27, 2011).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Texas Utilities Electric Co. (Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station, Units 1 and 2),</u> CLI-92-12, 36 N.R.C. 62, 76 (1992).....	16
<u>Texas Utilities Electric Co. (Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station, Unit 2),</u> CLI-93-4, 37 N.R.C. 156 (1993).....	24
 <u>Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Decisions</u>	
<u>Duke Cogema Stone & Webster (Savannah River Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication</u> <u>Facility), LBP-05-4, 61 N.R.C. 71 (2005)</u>	21
<u>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 and 3),</u> LBP-08-13, 68 N.R.C. 43 (2008).....	12
<u>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), LBP-08-22,</u> 68 N.R.C. 590 (2008)	16
<u>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), LBP-11-20,</u> 74 N.R.C. __, slip op. (Aug. 11, 2011)	17
<u>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), LBP-12-01,</u> 74 N.R.C. __, slip op. (Jan. 11, 2012).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, L.L.C. (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power</u> <u>Station), LBP-10-19, 72 N.R.C. __, slip op. (Oct. 28, 2010), <u>aff'd</u>,</u> <u>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, L.L.C. (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station),</u> CLI-11-02, 73 N.R.C. __, slip op. (Mar. 10, 2011)	21
<u>Long Island Lighting Company (Jamesport Nuclear Power Station), ALAB-292,</u> 2 N.R.C. 631 (1975).....	24
<u>Pacific Gas & Electric Co.(Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2),</u> LBP-10-15, 72 N.R.C. __, slip op. (Aug. 4, 2010).....	12

South Carolina Electric & Gas Co. (Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station, Unit 1),
LBP-81-11, 13 N.R.C. 420 (1981).....24

Southern Nuclear Operating Co. (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4),
LBP-10-21, 72 N.R.C. __, slip op. (Nov. 30, 2010).....13

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station),
ALAB-124, 6 A.E.C. 358 (1973).....19

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.30912

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c).....5,23

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)5,12,24

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(vi).....5,16

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2)(i).....16

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2)(ii)16

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2)(iii)16

10 C.F.R. § 2.326 passim

10 C.F.R. § 2.326(a).....10,19

10 C.F.R. § 2.326(a)(1).....14,16,19,23

10 C.F.R. § 2.326(a)(2).....4,10,14,19

10 C.F.R. § 2.326(a)(3)..... passim

10 C.F.R. § 2.326(b)20,22,23

10 C.F.R. § 2.3411,6

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(4).....5

10 C.F.R. § 2.71013,14

10 C.F.R. § 2.710(b)13

Final Rule, Criteria for Reopening Records in Formal Licensing Proceedings,
51 Fed. Reg. 19,535 (May 30, 1986)17,21,23

71 Fed. Reg. 15,222 (Mar. 27, 2006).....3

February 6, 2012
